IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

)
STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,)
Plaintiffs,)
and)
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, 2060 Broadway, Suite 300 Boulder, CO 80302) Civil Action No. 18-773 (RBW))
Applicant Plaintiff-Intervenor,) <u>ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND'S</u>) <u>UNOPPOSED MOTION TO INTERVENE AS</u>) PLAINTIFF
V.	
E. SCOTT PRUITT, et al., 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, D.C. 20460)))
Defendants.	/))

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND'S UNOPPOSED MOTION TO INTERVENE AS PLAINTIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii					
INTRODUCTION1					
ARGUMENT					
I. EDF IS ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT					
A. EDF Has Article III Standing					
B. EDF Satisfies the Rule 24(a) Requirements					
1. The motion to intervene is timely					
2. EDF has an interest in the subject matter of this litigation					
3. EDF's interests may be impaired as a result of this litigation					
4. EDF's interests are not adequately represented by the States					
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT EDF PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION					
CONCLUSION17					

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ass'n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA, 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013)
Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe, 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013)
*Dimond v. Dist. of Columbia, 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986)14, 15
*Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. Nat'l Children's Ctr., Inc., 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998)15, 16
* <i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton,</i> 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)
Hodgson v. United Mine Workers, 473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972)
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)
Mortg. Bankers Ass'n v. Solis, No. 1:11-CV-0073 (RBW), 2012 WL 13059892 (D.D.C. Feb. 3, 2012)
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)9
*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Costle, 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977)
*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA, 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014)
Navistar v. Jackson, 840 F. Supp. 2d 357 (D.D.C. 2012)

Case 1:18-cv-00773-RBW Document 18-1 Filed 05/25/18 Page 4 of 24

Nusse v. Camp,	
385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	
Peters v. Dist. of Columbia,	
873 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D.D.C. 2012)	
Shea v. Angulo,	
19 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 1994)	
Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,	
523 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2007)	

Court Orders

Order of Apr. 3, 2013 Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA, No. 12-1405 (D.C. Cir.)
Order of Aug. 6, 2014, Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA, No. 13-1289 (D.C. Cir.) 12
Order of Apr. 22, 2015, Indep. Petroleum Ass'n v. EPA, No. 15-1040 (D.C. Cir.) 12
Order of Dec. 19, 2016, North Dakota v. EPA, No. 16-1242 (D.C. Cir.)

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331	
28 U.S.C. § 1361	
*42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)	1
*42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)	

Rules

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	3,	9
*Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	1	6

Regulations

*40	CFR	8 60 220	์ ล))	1	2	
10	C.I .I.C.	S 00.22(u)	/ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	1,	-	

Federal Register

77 Fed. Reg. 49,490 (Aug. 16, 2012)	2
*81 Fed. Reg. 35,824 (June 3, 2016)	
82 Fed. Reg. 12,817 (Mar. 7, 2017)	

Other Authorities

Comments, Letters, and Petitions

Clean Air Task Force et al., Comments on "Oil and Natural Gas Sector: Emission Standards for New and Modified Sources" (Dec. 4, 2015)
Clean Air Task Force et al., Comments on "Proposed Information Collection Request; Comment Request; Information Collection Effort for Oil and Gas Facilities" (Aug. 2, 2016) 12
Clean Air Task Force et al., Comments on "Proposed Information Collection Request; Comment Request; Information Collection Effort for Oil and Gas Facilities" (Oct. 31, 2016) 12
Clean Air Task Force et al., Petition for Reconsideration in the Matter of: Final Rule Published at 81 Fed. Reg. 35,824 (June 3, 2016), entitled "Oil and Natural Gas Sector: Emission Standards for New, Reconstructed, and Modified Sources" (Aug. 2, 2016) 11
Letter from Peter Zalzal, Envtl. Def. Fund, et al., to E. Scott Pruitt, Adm'r, EPA (Aug. 28, 2017)
Letter from Timothy D. Ballo, Earthjustice, et al., to Lisa P. Jackson, Adm'r, EPA (Aug. 29, 2012)
Sierra Club et al., Comments on "New Source Performance Standards: Oil and Natural Gas Sector; Review and Proposed Rule for Subpart OOOO" (Nov. 30, 2011) 10, 11
Reports and Fact Sheets

EDF, Fact Sheet, Methane Research: The 16 Study Series
--

Case 1:18-cv-00773-RBW Document 18-1 Filed 05/25/18 Page 6 of 24

Gunnar Myhre et al., <i>Climate Change 2013: The Physical Science Basis</i> , Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (2013)
ICF, Economic Analysis of Methane Emission Reduction Opportunities in the U.S. Onshore Oil and Natural Gas Industries (Mar. 2014)
